IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JEREMIAH W. NIXON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MISSOURI *Petitioner*,

AND

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioners,

AND

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE, L.P., F/K/A SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY, *Petitioner*,

V.

MISSOURI MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, $\it et al.$, $\it Respondents.$

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

BRIEF OF LINCOLN ELECTRIC SYSTEM AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

DOUGLAS L. CURRY LINCOLN ELECTRIC SYSTEM 1040 O Street Lincoln, NE 68508

WILLIAM F. AUSTIN ERICKSON & SEDERSTROM 301 South 13th Street Suite 400 Lincoln, NE 68508 SCOTT GREGORY KNUDSON Counsel of Record
MARK J. AYOTTE
KEVIN M. DECKER
BRIGGS AND MORGAN, P.A.
2200 First National Bank Bldg.
332 Minnesota Street
Saint Paul, MN 55101
(651) 808-6600

Attorneys for Lincoln Electric System

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF LINCOLN ELECTRIC SYSTEM AS AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Competition from public entities will further the goals of Congress in enacting the Telecommunications Act of 1996.	6
II. Congress and individual states like Nebraska have provided a level playing field	13
III. The term "any entity" in section 253(a) includes LES and other municipal providers of telecommunications services	17
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

City of Auburn v. Qwest Corp., 260 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2001)	14
Gibbons v. Ogden, 22 U.S. (9 Wheat) 1 (1824)	19
Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	3, 5, 17-22
In re Application of Lincoln Elec. Sys., 265 Neb. 70, 655 N.W.2d 363 (2003)	3-4, 16
Missouri Municipal League v. Federal Communications Comm'n., 299 F.3d 949, 953 (8th Cir. 2002)	22
Nebraska Telecomm. Ass'n v. City of Lincoln, 123 S. Ct. 2620 (2003)	4
Nebraska Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. Lincoln Elect. Sys., 123 S. Ct. 2620 (2003)	4
Qwest Communications Corp. v. City of Berkeley, 146 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (N.D. Ca	al. 2001)14
Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minnesota, 534 U.S. 533 (2002)	22-23
Reeves, Inc. v. Stake, 447 U.S. 429 (1980)	19
Salinas v. United States, 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	20-22
Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	21
United States v. Gonzales, 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	21
WH Link, LLC v. City of Otsego, 664 N.W.2d 390 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003)	14
Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police, 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	18
STATUTES AND OTHER LAWS	
28 U.S.C. § 1367(d)	22-23
47 U.S.C. § 253(a)	passim
47 U.S.C. § 253(b)	4
47 U.S.C. § 253(c)	4. 13

66 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 102	17
2001 Neb. Laws 827	3
Ala. Code § 11-50B-3	16
Alaska Stat. § 42.05.990(4)	17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 9-511(A)	17
Cal Const., Art. XI, § 9	17
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 40-1-103	17
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 7-233ii	17
Del. Code Ann. tit. 26, § 102(a)	17
Ga. Code Ann. § 46-5-162(17)	17
Idaho Code § 62-603(14)	17
Idaho Code § 62-610B(5)	17
Ind. Code § 8-1-2-1	17
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 96-531	17
Lincoln, Neb., Code § 4.24.070(e) (2003)	4
Mass. Gen. Laws, ch. 164, § 47E	17
Mich. Comp. Laws § 484.2102(cc)	17
Minn. Stat. § 237.19	17
Miss. Code § 77-3-1	17
Mo. Stat. § 392.410.7	16
N.D. Cent. Code § 40-33.02	17
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 362:2(I)	17
Neb Admin Code tit 291 ch 10	16

Neb. Admin. Code, tit. 291, ch. 5, § 003.18	16
Neb. Admin. Code, tit. 291, ch. 5, § 002.31	16
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 86-119	1, 2
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 86.128(1)(b)	17
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 86-141	16
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 86-316 – 86-329	16
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 86.575(2)	17
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 86-701 – 86-707	. 15-16
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 86-704(3)	15
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 86-704(4)	15
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 268.086	16
Okla Stat. tit. 17, § 139.102(27)	17
Or. Rev. Stat. § 759.005(1)	17
S.D. Codified Laws § 9-41	17
S.D. Codified Laws § 49-31-1(28)	17
S.D. Codified Laws § 49-31-5.1	17
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Publ. L. No. 104-104, Preamble, 110 Stat. 56 (1996)	6
Tenn. Code § 7-52-401	16
Tenn. Code § 7-52-601, et seq.	16
MISCELLANEOUS	
A Historical, Economic, and Legal Analysis of Municipal Ownership of the Information Highway, Steven C. Carlson, 25 RUTGERS COMPUTER & TECH. L.J. 1 (1999)	7, 12
BASIC ECONOMICS: A CITIZEN'S GUIDE TO THE ECONOMY, Thomas Sowell (2000)	. 10-11
CAPITALISM AND FREEDOM, Milton Friedman (1982)	7

ECONOMICS, Richard M. Hodgetts & Terry L. Smart (1998)	7, 10
ECONOMICS EXPLAINED, Robert Heilbroner & Lester Thurow (1998)	7, 10-12
ETHICS, EFFICIENCY, AND THE MARKET, Allen Buchanan (1985)	10-11
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-458 126 (1996)	6
In the Matter of the Missouri Mun. League, et al., CC Docket No. 98-122, Memorandum Opinion and Order, FCC 00-443 ¶ 10 (rel. Jan. 12, 2001)	12, 20
LINCOLN JOURNAL STAR, Gallup's expansion plans may include a move to Omaha, Mark Anderson, May 21, 2000	2
LINCOLN JOURNAL STAR, Gallup to build on river, Mark Anderson, Sept. 28, 2000	2
Message From the President of the United States, H.R. Doc. 73-15 (Apr. 10, 1933)	8
POST-CAPITALIST SOCIETY, Peter F. Drucker (1993)	10
Rural Telephones: Hearings on S. 78, S. 121, S. 1254, and H.R. 2960 Before the Committee on Agriculture and Forestry of the United States Senate, 81st Cong. (1949)	8-9
S. Conf. Rep. No. 104-230 (1996)	6
THE PUBLIC PAPERS AND ADDRESSES OF FRANKLIN D. ROOSEVELT, vol. 1, 1928-32, The Portland Speech (Sept. 21, 1932) (1938)	7-8
